
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

__________________________________________ 
In re:       ) 
       ) 
Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.,  ) Case No. 13-10670 
       ) 

Debtor.  ) 
__________________________________________) 
 
WHEELING & LAKE ERIE RAILWAY COMPANY’S OBJECTION TO MOTION FOR 

AUTHORITY TO USE CASH COLLATERAL 
 

 Now comes the Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company (“Wheeling”) and objects to 

the Debtor’s Motion for Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 361, 362, and 363 Authorizing Debtor to 

use Cash Collateral [and For Related Relief] [D.E. 5] (the “Cash Collateral Motion). The Trustee 

appointed in the case has apparently adopted the Cash Collateral Motion filed by the Debtor. In 

support of its objection, Wheeling states as follows:  

1. Wheeling is the holder of a valid, enforceable and duly perfected, first priority 

security interest in all of the accounts receivable and inventory of the Debtor, and the proceeds 

thereof.  As such, it admits the allegations set forth in Section V, paragraph 9 of the Cash 

Collateral Motion.  

2. Wheeling disputes, however, the allegations of the Cash Collateral Motion to the 

extent that they assert that the replacement lien proposed to be provided to Wheeling (see 

Section IX, paragraph 14 of the Cash Collateral Motion) adequately protects Wheeling’s interest 

in cash collateral.   

3. In other respects, the Cash Collateral Motion recites historical facts that are not 

subject to material dispute, and makes arguments and contentions that are not capable of 

admission or denial.  

4. Wheeling has previously consented to two interim orders authorizing use of cash 

collateral and negotiations are underway regarding possible consent to a third.  In the meantime, 
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and unless and until consent is given in writing, Wheeling reserves all of its rights, including the 

right to object to further use of cash collateral on the grounds that the Trustee is unable to 

adequately protect Wheeling’s interest therein. 

WHEREFORE, Wheeling prays that the Cash Collateral Motion be denied, and that the 

Court grant such other and further relief as it deems just and proper. 

 
Dated:  September 11, 2013    /s/ George J. Marcus 

George J. Marcus 
            David C. Johnson 
 

Counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway           
Company 

 
MARCUS, CLEGG & MISTRETTA, P.A. 
One Canal Plaza, Suite 600 
Portland, ME  04101 
207.828.8000 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I, Karen A. Stone, hereby certify that I am over eighteen years of age and caused a true 

and correct copy of the above document to be served on the parties at the addresses set forth on 
the SERVICE LIST below either via electronically or first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on 
the 11th day of September, 2013. 
 
 

   /s/ Karen A. Stone      
      Karen A. Stone 
      Legal Assistant 
 

Mailing Information for Case 13-10670 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

The following is the list of parties who are currently on the list to receive email notice/service 
for this case.  

 Roger A. Clement, Jr.     rclement@verrilldana.com, 
nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com  

 Keith J. Cunningham     kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, 
mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com  

 Michael A. Fagone     mfagone@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.
com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com  

 Jeremy R. Fischer     jfischer@dwmlaw.com, pfolsom@dwmlaw.com  
 Craig Goldblatt     craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com  
 Frank J. Guadagnino     fguadagnino@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 Michael F. Hahn     mhahn@eatonpeabody.com, 

clavertu@eatonpeabody.com;dgerry@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com;j
miller@eatonpeabody.com  

 Nathaniel R. Hull     nhull@verrilldana.com, bankr@verrilldana.com  
 David C. Johnson     bankruptcy@mcm-law.com, djohnson@mcm-law.com  
 Jordan M. Kaplan     jkaplan@zwerdling.com, mwolly@zwerdling.com  
 Robert J. Keach     rkeach@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;jlewis@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com  
 George W. Kurr     gwkurr@grossminsky.com, tmseymour@grossminsky.com  
 Alan R. Lepene     Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, 

Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com  
 Benjamin E. Marcus     bmarcus@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;dsoucy@dwmlaw.com  
 George J. Marcus     bankruptcy@mcm-law.com  
 James F. Molleur     jim@molleurlaw.com, 

cw7431@gmail.com;all@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com
;barry@molleurlaw.com;kati@molleurlaw.com;martine@molleurlaw.com;julie@molleur
law.com  
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 Victoria Morales     Victoria.Morales@maine.gov, 
rhotaling@clarkhillthorpreed.com,Toni.Kemmerle@maine.gov,ehocky@clarkhill.com,N
athan.Moulton@maine.gov,Robert.Elder@maine.gov  

 Stephen G. Morrell     stephen.g.morrell@usdoj.gov  
 Office of U.S. Trustee     ustpregion01.po.ecf@usdoj.gov  
 Richard P. Olson     rolson@perkinsolson.com, 

jmoran@perkinsolson.com;lkubiak@perkinsolson.com  
 Jeffrey T. Piampiano     jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com, 

aprince@dwmlaw.com;hwhite@dwmlaw.com  
 Jennifer H. Pincus     Jennifer.H.Pincus@usdoj.gov  
 William C. Price     wprice@clarkhill.com, rhotaling@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 Joshua Aaron Randlett     jrandlett@rwlb.com, kmorris@rwlb.com  
 Elizabeth L. Slaby     bslaby@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 John Thomas Stemplewicz     john.stemplewicz@usdoj.gov  
 Pamela W. Waite     pam.waite@maine.gov 

Manual Notice List 

The following is the list of parties who are not on the list to receive email notice/service for this 
case (who therefore require manual noticing/service). You may wish to use your mouse to select 
and copy this list into your word processing program in order to create notices or labels for these 
recipients.  

Craig D. Brown 
Meyers & Flowers, LLC 
3 North Second Street, Suite 300  
St. Charles, IL 60174 
 
Daniel C. Cohn 
Murtha Cullina LLP 
99 High Street  
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Luc A. Despins 
Paul Hastings, LLP 
75 East 55th Street  
New York, NY 10022 
 
Peter J. Flowers 
Meyers & Flowers, LLC 
3 North Second Street, Suite 300  
St. Charles, IL 60174 
 
Taruna Garg 
Murtha Cullina LLP 
177 Broad Street  
Stamford, CT 06901 
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Eric M. Hocky 
Clark Hill Thorp Reed 
2005 Market Street  
Suite 1000 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
 
Jason C. Webster 
6200 Savoy, Ste. 515  
Houston, TX 77036 
 
Michael S. Wolly 
Zwerdling, Paul, Kahn & Wolly, PC 
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W  
Washington, DC 20036 
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